Khan et al., (2023)
268
SABRAO Journal of Breeding and Genetics
55 (1) 268-278, 2023
pISSN 1029-7073; eISSN 2224-8978
GGE BIPLOT ANALYSIS FOR ZINC QUALITY AND YIELD STABILITY OF EXOTIC

(longitude, 72.3308700°; latitude,
31.9744600°; elevation, 192 masl), 2. Maize
and Millets Research Institute (MMRI), Sahiwal
(longitude, 73.079109°; latitude, 31.418715°;
elevation, 152 masl), and 3. Cereal Crop
Research Institute (CCRI), Pirsabak, Nowshera
(longitude, 74°; latitude, 32° elevation, 288
masl). These locations are major maize-
growing areas in Punjab and Khyber-
Pakhtunkhwa. The recorded climatological data
included the period of February to June 2021,
as presented in Table-2.
Table 1. List of exotic zinc biofortified maize hybrids used in the present investigation along with their
codes.
Sr. No. Hybrid Code Sr. No. Hybrid name Code Sr. No. Hybrid Code
1 TSCTWCZN-1 G1 7 TSCTWCZN-7 G7 13 TSCTWCZN-13 G13
2 TSCTWCZN-2 G2 8 TSCTWCZN-8 G8 14 TSCTWCZN-14 G14
3 TSCTWCZN-3 G3 9 TSCTWCZN-9 G9 15 TSCTWCZN-15 G15
4 TSCTWCZN-4 G4 10 TSCTWCZN-10 G10 16 TSCTWCZN-16 G16
5 TSCTWCZN-5 G5 11 TSCTWCZN-11 G11 17 FH-949 (LC) G17
6 TSCTWCZN-6 G6 12 TSCTWCZN-12 G12 18 YH-1898 (LC) G18
Table- 2. Meteorological conditions subjected to multi-location trial of exotic zinc biofortified hybrids
of maize – data contains the parameters of average highest temperature, average lowest
temperature, rainfall days, precipitation and humidity for MMRI, UAF, and CCRI.
MMRI UAF CCRI